## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
QuestStar Medical, In	C.		12/20/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	)ΑΤΑ			
Name:	Light Pointe Medic	al, Inc.		
Street Address:	10180 Viking Drive			
City:	Eden Prairie	Eden Prairie		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55344			
Property Ty		Number		
Property Ty	уре	Number		
Patent Number: 58437				
Patent Number: 5859937				
Application Number: 60516656		6656		
Application Number:	6051	6654		
Application Number:	6051	6655		
Application Number: 10979		9771		
Application Number: 10979		9776		
Application Number:	1097	9772		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (612)340-885	3		
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	6124926772			
Email:	coffey.krista@dorsey.com			
Correspondent Name:				
Address Line 1:	Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street			
Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Department				

500431375

## PATENT REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0559

Address Li	ine	4:
------------	-----	----

Address Line 4. Minneapolis, Mi		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	449542-4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Krista Coffey	
Total Attachments: 3 source=queststar#page1.tif source=queststar#page2.tif source=queststar#page3.tif		

I

Attorney Docket No.:

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, QuestStar Medical, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having offices at 10180 Viking Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, ("Assignor") is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto, and any related design or utility patents or applications throughout the world and resulting patent(s) issued therefrom (hereinafter the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Light Pointe Medical, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices at 10180 Viking Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified patent application, corresponding domestic applications (including divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part), corresponding foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert this instrument the filing date and application number of the application when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Assignment Effective Date: December 31, 2005

**QuestStar Medical, Inc.** 

Name: Arthur R. Kydd

Title: President

Date: December 20, 2007

Attorney Docket No.:	Attorney	Docket No.:	
----------------------	----------	-------------	--

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNMENT [Entity]

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

state of <u>Minnesota</u>: ss. county of <u>Henneph</u>: ss.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 20th day of December, 2007.

ucans 1a n Notary Public

----j - ···

(SEAL)



PATENT REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0562 Attorney Docket No.:

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT [Entity]

## **SCHEDULE A**

Patent Number	Publication Number	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date/ Publication Date
5,843,789		US	442,170	May 16,1995	December 1, 1998
5,859,937		US	832,941	April 4, 1997	January 12, 1999
		US	60/516,656	October 31, 2003	
	· · · ·	US	60/516,654	October 31, 2003	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		US	60/516,655	October 31, 2003	
	20050250156A1	US	979,771	November 1, 2004	November 10, 2005
··· = = - ··· = ··	20050123451A1	US	979,776	November 1, 2004	June 9, 2005
	20060257558A1	US	979,772	November 1, 2004	November 16, 2006

**RECORDED: 01/03/2008**